in any metered parking area without paying for the meter. Passes 

can be purchased at any time of the year, but all permits expire 

on December 31 in the year purchased. Residents of metered or 

permit-only streets may also purchase up to five visitor permits 

per year. Nine hundred and thirty-six (936) resident permits were 

sold in 2023, a 164% increase from the 355 permits sold in 2019. 

Permit prices rose from $10.00 in 2019 to $20.00 in 2023.  

Downtown Employee and Non-Resident Permits 

Downtown Employee parking permits are sold to business owners and employees for $225 annually.